
30 AUGUST CUSTOMS EDITION 3429 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/32 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 

specified, eg, WEF (date). 
3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 
available for general use. 

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89. 

AK 
HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

AK 
AK 
AK 

AK 
HO 

WN 

Tariff 
Item 

3823. 90. 69 
3917.32.09 

3917.32.09 

3917.32.09 

3917.32.09 

3917.39.09 

3917.39.09 

3917.39.09 

3917.39.09 

3920.20.29 

3921.90.19 
3926.90.69 
3926.90.69 

6814.10.00 
7007. 21.09 

Section '/cv 

SCHEDULE 1 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 
Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Betone gel BS 3 
Cellulosic material other than as may be determined by the 
Minister 
Chemical derivatives of na tura 1 rubber as may be determined 
by the Minister 
Chemical derivatives of natural rubber other than as may be 
determined by the Minister 
High polymers, artificial resins and artificial plastic 
materials, including alginic acid, its salts and esters; 
Linoxyn 
Cellulosic material other than as may be determined by the 
Minister 
Chemical derivatives of natural rubber as may be determined by 
the Minister 
Chemical derivatives of natural rubber other than as may be 
determined by the Minister 
Monofilament, tubes and rods of man-made fibres agglomerated 
with plastic material 
Polymerisation and co-polymerisation products of flexible 
cellular plastics 
Reinforced polyester fibreglass electrical insulating board 
Flexible PVC piling jacket system 
Portable PVC solar heated insulated showers of 10 and 21 litre 
capacities 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Electrical insulation, epoxy resin impregnated, micapaper Free 
Curved or flat motor vehicle assembly glass, as may be approved; Free 
APPROVED: 
Motor Company 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 
Toyota 

Model 
Corolla 1970-75 
Corolla 1975-80 
Corolla 1975-80 
Corolla 1978-80 
Corolla 1975-80 
Corolla 
Corona 1979-82 
XT Corona SW 1979-82 
Corona 1976-79 
XD Corona SW 1979-82 
Corona 1977-79 
Corona 1979-80 
Corona 1974-79 

Part No 
68111-12130 
68113-12060 
68105-13030 
68123-13040 
68131-13090 
62714-13060 
68124-91257 
62711-91259 
68113-21010 
62712-91258 
68112-20072 
64811-20340 
68123-20171 

Toyota Corona 1970-73 68111-20090 
Toyota 
Nissan 
Vehicle Assemblers 
Vehicle Assemblers 

Hi Ace Van 1970-77 68131-95662 
Datsun 1974-79 68124-20091 

NZ Ltd Telstar/626 Wagon TG GN32-63-931 
NZ Ltd Telstar/626 Hatch TG G225-63-930 

Motor vehicle and/or machinery of 84.27, 84.29. 84.30, 
fittings, mountings, and trimmings, as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 
Bonnet handles, plain or ornamental, which when lifted or 
turned, lock or unlock the bonnet 
Brackets for parcel racks 
Escutcheon plates 
Floorboard fasteners 
Hand grips of metal, covered with vulcanite or similar 
material, commonly used on passenger service vehicles 
Handles, door, being parts of locksets 
Handles, door 
Handles, glass fitting 
Handles, seat 
Hinges, metal, bored or unbored 
Hooks, rope 
Mouldings, metal, being so shaped as to identify them as 
parts of motor vehicles and/or machinery of 84.27, 84.29, 84.30 
Recess plates 
Slide door fittings 
Van door holders, dovetails, door retaining catches, coat 
hooks, finished ends, trim fasteners, moulding fasteners, 

Free 

Free 
AU Free 

AU 5 
AU Free 
AU Free 

AU Free 

AU Free 

AU 5 
AU Free 
AU Free 

AU Free 

AU Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
33 

33 
33 
33 

33 

33 

33 
33 
33 

33 

33 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

710954H 
880031G 

880032E 
880043L 
880033C 

880034A 

880036H 

880037F 
880044J 
880038D 

880035K 

880039B 

800057D 
700109G 
800088D 

800082E 
720700L 

721711A 

Effective 
From To 

1/88 
1/88 6/89 

1/88 
7/88 
1/88 

1/88 

1/88 

1/88 
7/88 
1/88 

1/88 

6/88 
6/89 
6/89 

6/89 

6/89 

6/88 
6/89 
6/89 

6/89 

1/88 6/89 

6/88 
1/88 
6/88 

8/88 
1/88 

6/88 


