## TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/32 Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.
- SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date). SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions
- - Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.
  - This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.
  - Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

Handles, glass fitting Handles, seat

Hooks, rope

Recess plates Slide door fittings

Hinges, metal, bored or unbored

Mouldings, metal, being so shaped as to identify them as parts of motor vehicles and/or machinery of 84.27, 84.29, 84.30

Van door holders, dovetails, door retaining catches, coat hooks, finished ends, trim fasteners, moulding fasteners,

- It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89.

SCHEDULE 1 Congral Decisions Approved

			Gener	ral Decisions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods			Rates of	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref.	Effective From To	
AK	3823.90.69	Betone gel BS 3	-1 -+1 +1 1	d.4	Free	Free	99	710954H	1/88	
НО	3917.32.09	Cellulosic material other than as may be determined by the Minister				AU Free	33	880031G	1/88	6/89
HO	3917.32.09		ves of natural rubber as	s may be determined		AU 5	33	880032E	1/88	6/88
		by the Minister				AU Free	33	880043L	7/88	6/89
НО	3917.32.09	Chemical derivatives of natural rubber other than as may be determined by the Minister				AU Free	33	880033C	1/88	6/89
НО	3917.32.09	High polymers, artificial resins and artificial plastic materials, including alginic acid, its salts and esters; Linoxyn				AU Free	33	880034A	1/88	6/89
НО	3917.39.09	Cellulosic material other than as may be determined by the Minister				AU Free	33	880036H	1/88	6/89
но	3917.39.09		ves of natural rubber as	may be determined by		AU 5	33	880037F	1/88	6/88
	0017100100	the Minister	ves or martinar russer as	may be determined by		AU Free	33	880044J	7/88	6/89
НО	3917.39.09	Chemical derivatives of natural rubber other than as may be				AU Free	33	880038D	1/88	6/89
но	3917.39.09	determined by the Minister  Monofilament, tubes and rods of man-made fibres agglomerated with plastic material				AU Free	33	880035K	1/88	6/89
НО	3920.20.29	Polymerisation and co-polymerisation products of flexible cellular plastics				AU Free	33	880039B	1/88	6/89
AK	3921.90.19	•		l inculating board	Free	Free	99	800057D	6/88	
AK	3926.90.69	Reinforced polyester fibreglass electrical insulating board			Free	Free	99	700109G	1/88	• •
AK	3926.90.69	Flexible PVC piling jacket system Portable PVC solar heated insulated showers of 10 and 21 litre			Free	Free	99	800088D	6/88	• •
		capacities								• •
AK	6814.10.00		tion, epoxy resin impreg		Free	Free	99	800082E	8/88	
НО	7007.21.09	Curved or flat motor vehicle assembly glass, as may be approved: APPROVED:			Free	Free	99	720700L	1/88	• •
		Motor Company	Model	Part No						
		Toyota	Corolla 1970-75	68111-12130						
		Toyota	Corolla 1975-80	68113-12060						
		Toyota	Corolla 1975-80	68105-13030						
		Toyota	Corolla 1978-80	68123-13040						
		Toyota	Corolla 1975-80	68131-13090						
		Toyota	Corolla	62714-13060						
		Toyota	Corona 1979-82	68124-91257						
		Toyota	XT Corona SW 1979-82							
		Toyota	Corona 1976-79	68113-21010						
		Toyota	XD Corona SW 1979-82	62712-91258						
		Toyota	Corona 1977-79	68112-20072						
		Toyota	Corona 1979-80	64811-20340						
		Toyota	Corona 1974-79	68123-20171						
		Toyota	Corona 1970-73	68111-20090						
		Toyota	Hi Ace Van 1970-77	68131-95662						
		Nissan	Datsun 1974-79	68124-20091						
		Vehicle Assemblers NZ Ltd Telstar/626 Wagon TG GN32-63-931 Vehicle Assemblers NZ Ltd Telstar/626 Hatch TG G225-63-930								
WN	Section XV	Motor vehicle and/or machinery of 84.27, 84.29, 84.30,			Free	Free	99	721711A	6/88	
		fittings, mountings, and trimmings, as may be approved; APPROVED:								
			Bonnet handles, plain or ornamental, which when lifted or turned, lock or unlock the bonnet Brackets for parcel racks							
		Escutcheon plates								
		Floorboard fasten	ers							
			Hand grips of metal, covered with vulcanite or similar							
			material, commonly used on passenger service vehicles							
		Handles, door, be	ing parts of locksets							
		Handles, door								
		Handles, glass fit	tting							